



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA 683/2022, CM APPL. 56583/2022, CM APPL.
56584/2022 CM APPL. 56586/2022, CM APPL. 26427/2023,
CM APPL. 26657/2023

SHABANA KHATOON & ANR.

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. R.K. Sharma, Advocate

versus

PRATIBHA SINGH

.....Respondent

Through: None

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **10.02.2025**

CM APPL.7766/2025 (u/S 151 CPC)

1. This is an application seeking waiver of costs imposed vide Order dated 04.10.2024.
2. It is stated in the application that learned counsel for the appellant had paralytic attack so he was unable to take positive steps in the matter.
3. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed.
4. Costs imposed vide Order dated 04.10.2024 is waived.
5. Application stands disposed of.

**RFA 683/2022, CM APPL. 56583/2022, CM APPL.
56584/2022 CM APPL. 56586/2022, CM APPL. 26427/2023
& CM APPL. 26657/2023**

6. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that he will be



filing the documents, in terms of Order dated 13.10.2023, during the course of the day. Let the same be filed within a week.

7. Re-notify on 24.02.2025.

REGISTRAR

8. Later on Mr. Akarsh Sharma, Advocate appeared for respondent and was apprised of the order passed today.

REGISTRAR

FEBRUARY 10, 2025

vk